## St. Edward's Alcoholic Beverage Rental & Release of Liability Addendum

The undersigned and St. Edward's Episcopal Church Inc. (hereinafter "St. Edward's") herein freely and voluntarily acknowledges and agrees to the following:

- 1. In consideration for use St. Edward's facilities, the undersigned agrees to indemnify, release, and hold harmless St. Edward's, its staff, and its Vestry for any and all claims, whether sounding in contract, tort, or property law, that may arise from or relate to the possession, service, and consumption of alcoholic beverages in connection with the event for which the undersigned is renting St. Edward's.
- 2. The possession and service of alcoholic beverages on the campus of St. Edward's must be approved by the Vestry of St. Edwards prior to any event at which said beverages are served. The undersigned must submit a request in writing to the Vestry that includes the type of alcoholic beverages proposed to be served and the arrangements to insure safe transport of any inebriated persons. The undersigned acknowledges that the signing of this addendum does not guaranty approval of the alcoholic beverage service request.
- 3. The undersigned shall not offer alcoholic beverages for sale.
- 4. St. Edward's is used by the congregation, community, youth organizations, and families at various times throughout the day and week. Therefore the storage, service, and consumption of alcoholic beverages must be in keeping with a family-friendly atmosphere. If any member of St. Edward's staff or Vestry determines the alcoholic beverages are not being stored, served, or consumed in keeping with a family-friendly atmosphere, the undersigned agrees that said staff or Vestry member may immediately dispose of the alcoholic beverages, halt service of any alcoholic beverages, and expel any person or group from the campus of St. Edward that fails to adhere to this policy.
- 5. The undersigned shall not permit anyone under twenty-one (21) years of age shall possess, serve, or consume alcoholic beverages.
- 6. While alcoholic beverages are served, the undersigned shall offer food, water, and one other non-alcoholic beverage for consumption.
- 7. The undersigned shall not offer alcoholic beverages for consumption for a period of more than four (4) hours.
- 8. The undersigned shall not permit alcoholic beverages shall not be served to anyone who appears to be inebriated.

- 9. The undersigned shall not permit any person to be served more than two (2) alcoholic beverages.
- 10. The undersigned shall designate an individual or taxi service responsible for insuring safe transport any individual who becomes inebriated to his or her place of residence. If an individual is designated, said individual shall have automobile insurance coverage of at least \$100,000.00 for liability and \$100,000.00 for uninsured/underinsured motorist.

11. The undersigned shall insure the disposal of containers, cans, and/or bottles in

the outside dumpster or their removal to an off-site recycling bin at the conclusion of the event.

This \_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_.

Name:
Title:
Group:

for St. Edward's Episcopal Church Inc.

Name:

Title: